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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 59 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:37 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 5190MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  10367.000 48.252 55.437 -25.748 74.000 -7.185 PK 

2 * 15570.000 48.722 53.311 -25.278 74.000 -4.588 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 60 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:37 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 5190MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 10384.000 52.209 59.771 -21.791 74.000 -7.561 PK 

2  15570.000 49.445 54.034 -24.555 74.000 -4.588 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 61 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:37 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 5230MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 10469.000 49.284 56.221 -24.716 74.000 -6.937 PK 

2  15690.000 48.651 53.037 -25.349 74.000 -4.387 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 62 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:37 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 5230MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 10469.000 51.356 58.293 -22.644 74.000 -6.937 PK 

2  15690.000 48.451 52.837 -25.549 74.000 -4.387 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 35 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:58 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 5755MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11510.000 48.141 54.008 -25.859 74.000 -5.868 PK 

2 * 17265.000 49.596 52.694 -24.404 74.000 -3.097 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 36 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:58 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 5755MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11506.000 50.006 55.933 -23.994 74.000 -5.928 PK 

2 * 17265.000 50.407 52.943 -23.593 74.000 -2.535 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 37 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:58 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 5795MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11590.000 47.748 53.658 -26.252 74.000 -5.910 PK 

2 * 17385.000 50.410 53.478 -23.590 74.000 -3.068 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 38 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:58 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode3:Transmit at 5795MHz by 11n40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11590.000 48.225 54.135 -25.775 74.000 -5.910 PK 

2 * 17385.000 50.209 53.068 -23.791 74.000 -2.860 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 63 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:37 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 5180MHz by 11ac20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 10367.000 50.467 57.652 -23.533 74.000 -7.185 PK 

2  15540.000 49.003 53.116 -24.997 74.000 -4.113 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 64 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:37 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 5180MHz by 11ac20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 10367.000 53.412 60.597 -20.588 74.000 -7.185 PK 

2  15540.000 49.775 53.888 -24.225 74.000 -4.113 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 65 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:38 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 5220MHz by 11ac20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 10435.000 50.135 57.381 -23.865 74.000 -7.246 PK 

2  15660.000 49.045 53.267 -24.955 74.000 -4.221 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 66 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:38 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 5220MHz by 11ac20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 10435.000 53.995 61.241 -20.005 74.000 -7.246 PK 

2  15660.000 49.157 53.379 -24.843 74.000 -4.221 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 67 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:38 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 5240MHz by 11ac20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 10486.000 51.231 58.302 -22.769 74.000 -7.070 PK 

2  15720.000 49.380 53.038 -24.620 74.000 -3.658 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 68 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:38 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 5240MHz by 11ac20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 10486.000 53.819 60.890 -20.181 74.000 -7.070 PK 

2  15720.000 49.693 53.351 -24.307 74.000 -3.658 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 39 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 5745MHz by 11ac20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11490.000 48.757 54.646 -25.243 74.000 -5.890 PK 

2 * 17235.000 49.926 53.328 -24.074 74.000 -3.403 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 40 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 5745MHz by 11ac20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 11489.000 50.676 56.562 -23.324 74.000 -5.886 PK 

2  17235.000 49.449 52.201 -24.551 74.000 -2.753 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 41 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 5785MHz by 11ac20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11570.000 47.755 52.874 -26.245 74.000 -5.119 PK 

2 * 17355.000 49.528 52.434 -24.472 74.000 -2.906 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 42 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 5785MHz by 11ac20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11574.000 49.194 54.279 -24.806 74.000 -5.085 PK 

2 * 17355.000 50.222 52.831 -23.778 74.000 -2.609 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 43 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 5825MHz by 11ac20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11650.000 47.458 52.696 -26.542 74.000 -5.238 PK 

2 * 17475.000 49.914 53.052 -24.086 74.000 -3.139 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 44 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode4:Transmit at 5825MHz by 11ac20 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11642.000 49.890 55.288 -24.110 74.000 -5.398 PK 

2 * 17475.000 50.605 53.743 -23.395 74.000 -3.139 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 69 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:38 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode5:Transmit at 5190MHz by 11ac40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  10380.000 47.696 55.169 -26.304 74.000 -7.473 PK 

2 * 15570.000 48.680 53.269 -25.320 74.000 -4.588 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 70 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:38 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode5:Transmit at 5190MHz by 11ac40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 10384.000 49.448 57.010 -24.552 74.000 -7.561 PK 

2  15570.000 48.617 53.206 -25.383 74.000 -4.588 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 71 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:38 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode5:Transmit at 5230MHz by 11ac40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  10460.000 46.973 54.060 -27.027 74.000 -7.088 PK 

2 * 15690.000 48.459 52.845 -25.541 74.000 -4.387 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 72 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:38 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode5:Transmit at 5230MHz by 11ac40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  10452.000 49.695 56.915 -24.305 74.000 -7.221 PK 

2 * 15690.000 50.041 54.427 -23.959 74.000 -4.387 PK 

 

  



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 22A0738R-RF-US-P09V01  Page 184 / 354 
 

 

Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 45 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode5:Transmit at 5755MHz by 11ac40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11510.000 47.016 52.883 -26.984 74.000 -5.868 PK 

2 * 17265.000 49.096 52.194 -24.904 74.000 -3.097 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 46 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode5:Transmit at 5755MHz by 11ac40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11510.000 46.841 52.708 -27.159 74.000 -5.868 PK 

2 * 17265.000 49.688 52.224 -24.312 74.000 -2.535 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 47 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode5:Transmit at 5795MHz by 11ac40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11590.000 45.466 51.376 -28.534 74.000 -5.910 PK 

2 * 17385.000 48.252 51.320 -25.748 74.000 -3.068 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 48 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode5:Transmit at 5795MHz by 11ac40 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11590.000 46.633 52.543 -27.367 74.000 -5.910 PK 

2 * 17385.000 49.101 51.960 -24.899 74.000 -2.860 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 73 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:38 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode6:Transmit at 5210MHz by 11ac80 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  10420.000 46.962 54.214 -27.038 74.000 -7.251 PK 

2 * 15630.000 49.098 53.242 -24.902 74.000 -4.143 PK 

 

  



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 22A0738R-RF-US-P09V01  Page 189 / 354 
 

 

Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 74 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/27 - 23:39 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power:DC 12V   

Note: Mode6:Transmit at 5210MHz by 11ac80 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  10420.000 47.213 54.465 -26.787 74.000 -7.251 PK 

2 * 15630.000 48.891 53.035 -25.109 74.000 -4.143 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 49 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 00:59 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode6:Transmit at 5775MHz by 11ac80 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11550.000 45.937 51.202 -28.063 74.000 -5.265 PK 

2 * 17325.000 47.633 51.049 -26.367 74.000 -3.417 PK 
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Profile: 22A0738R Page No.: 50 

Engineer: YuLiu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2022/11/28 - 01:00 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:INFOTAINMENT HEADUNIT  Power: DC 12V 

Note: Mode6:Transmit at 5775MHz by 11ac80 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  11550.000 46.509 51.774 -27.491 74.000 -5.265 PK 

2 * 17325.000 49.035 52.066 -24.965 74.000 -3.031 PK 

 

Note: 

1. Measured Level = Reading Level + Factor. 

2. The test frequency range, 9kHz~30MHz, worst case are at least 20dB below the limits, therefore no data appear in 

the report. 

3. The test frequency range, 18GHz~40GHz test result on peak is lower than average limit, all is the noise base, 

therefore no data appear in the report. 

4. This limit applies for using average detector, if the test result on peak is lower than average limit, then average 

measurement needn’t be performed. 

5.Tne 5725-5850MHz No. 1 is  non-restricted bands, so the limit is Fundamental emission down 20dB, and then we 

evaluated each channel, it is complice with the RSE requirements.  
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Conducted Spurious Emission： 

TestMode Antenna Frequency[MHz] 
FreqRange 

[MHz] 

Max. Fre 

[MHz] 

Max. Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

11A Ant1 

5180 
30~5140 5137.45 -37.44 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 10359.56 -29.41 ≤-27 PASS 

5220 
30~5140 5134.55 -41.55 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 10436.02 -28.35 ≤-27 PASS 

5240 
30~5140 5090.6 -45.53 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 10475.7 -29.04 ≤-27 PASS 

5745 
30~5650 5606.16 -45.48 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 25956.09 -37.2 ≤-27 PASS 

5785 
30~5650 5629.02 -46.28 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 26010.88 -37.39 ≤-27 PASS 

5825 
30~5650 5569.63 -45.95 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 11648.97 -36.97 ≤-27 PASS 

11N20SISO Ant1 

5180 
30~5140 5130.97 -38.68 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 10362.45 -30.01 ≤-27 PASS 

5220 
30~5140 5137.79 -43.71 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 10443.96 -27.63 ≤-27 PASS 

5240 
30~5140 5091.97 -46 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 10481.47 -29.55 ≤-27 PASS 

5745 
30~5650 5642.88 -45.27 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 11483.18 -37.27 ≤-27 PASS 

5785 
30~5650 5576.75 -46.46 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 26078.32 -37.31 ≤-27 PASS 

5825 
30~5650 5639.88 -46.23 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 25403.92 -37.07 ≤-27 PASS 

11N40SISO Ant1 

5190 
30~5140 5129.95 -34.78 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 10381.92 -33.33 ≤-27 PASS 

5230 
30~5140 5130.29 -39.33 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 10460.55 -31.47 ≤-27 PASS 

5755 
30~5650 5644.19 -45.23 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 25661.04 -36.97 ≤-27 PASS 

5795 
30~5650 5350.64 -45.78 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 25526.16 -36.86 ≤-27 PASS 

11AC20SISO Ant1 

5180 
30~5140 5129.44 -42.74 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 10355.95 -30.53 ≤-27 PASS 

5220 
30~5140 5138.98 -40.62 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 10439.63 -30.65 ≤-27 PASS 

5240 
30~5140 5096.39 -45.78 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 10478.58 -29.94 ≤-27 PASS 

5745 
30~5650 5337.53 -45.96 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 26031.25 -36.92 ≤-27 PASS 

5785 
30~5650 5633.7 -46.26 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 26007.37 -38.01 ≤-27 PASS 

5825 
30~5650 5463.04 -45.84 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 25685.62 -37.76 ≤-27 PASS 

11AC40SISO Ant1 

5190 
30~5140 5134.89 -42.95 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 10381.2 -33.14 ≤-27 PASS 

5230 
30~5140 5135.4 -44.14 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 10461.99 -33.25 ≤-27 PASS 
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5755 
30~5650 5636.14 -45.3 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 25566.2 -37.33 ≤-27 PASS 

5795 
30~5650 5458.36 -45.94 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 25925.88 -37.08 ≤-27 PASS 

11AC80SISO Ant1 

5210 
30~5140 5138.3 -41.05 ≤-27 PASS 

5360~40000 25977.15 -36.8 ≤-27 PASS 

5775 
30~5650 5633.51 -45.21 ≤-27 PASS 

5925~40000 25921.66 -37.45 ≤-27 PASS 

 

 

11A_Ant1_5180_30~5140 

 
11A_Ant1_5180_5360~40000 
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11A_Ant1_5220_30~5140 

 
11A_Ant1_5220_5360~40000 

 
11A_Ant1_5240_30~5140 
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11A_Ant1_5240_5360~40000 

 
11A_Ant1_5745_30~5650 

 
11A_Ant1_5745_5925~40000 
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11A_Ant1_5785_30~5650 

 
11A_Ant1_5785_5925~40000 

 
11A_Ant1_5825_30~5650 
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11A_Ant1_5825_5925~40000 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5180_30~5140 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5180_5360~40000 
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11N20SISO_Ant1_5220_30~5140 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5220_5360~40000 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5240_30~5140 
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11N20SISO_Ant1_5240_5360~40000 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5745_30~5650 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5745_5925~40000 
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11N20SISO_Ant1_5785_30~5650 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5785_5925~40000 

 
11N20SISO_Ant1_5825_30~5650 
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11N20SISO_Ant1_5825_5925~40000 

 
11N40SISO_Ant1_5190_30~5140 

 
11N40SISO_Ant1_5190_5360~40000 
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11N40SISO_Ant1_5230_30~5140 

 
11N40SISO_Ant1_5230_5360~40000 

 
11N40SISO_Ant1_5755_30~5650 
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11N40SISO_Ant1_5755_5925~40000 

 
11N40SISO_Ant1_5795_30~5650 

 
11N40SISO_Ant1_5795_5925~40000 

 
11AC20SISO_Ant1_5180_30~5140 
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11AC20SISO_Ant1_5180_5360~40000 

 
11AC20SISO_Ant1_5220_30~5140 
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11AC20SISO_Ant1_5220_5360~40000 

 
11AC20SISO_Ant1_5240_30~5140 

 
11AC20SISO_Ant1_5240_5360~40000 

 
11AC20SISO_Ant1_5745_30~5650 
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11AC20SISO_Ant1_5745_5925~40000 

 
11AC20SISO_Ant1_5785_30~5650 
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11AC20SISO_Ant1_5785_5925~40000 

 
11AC20SISO_Ant1_5825_30~5650 

 
11AC20SISO_Ant1_5825_5925~40000 
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11AC40SISO_Ant1_5190_30~5140 

 
11AC40SISO_Ant1_5190_5360~40000 

 
11AC40SISO_Ant1_5230_30~5140 
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11AC40SISO_Ant1_5230_5360~40000 

 
11AC40SISO_Ant1_5755_30~5650 

 
11AC40SISO_Ant1_5755_5925~40000 

 

  




